The Company has a salary deferral plan under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. The plan allows
eligible employees to defer a portion of their compensation ranging from 1% to 15%. Such deferrals accumulate
on a tax-deferred basis until the employee withdraws the funds. The Company, at its option, may match a
portion of the employees’ contribution. The Company made contributions of approximately $238,000, $252,000,
and $191,000 during the years ending September 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively.

NOTE 10 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During 2024, the Company has opted to no longer record an allocation for BCAT’s provision or credit for income
taxes, as allowed by Accounting Standards Codification 740, Income Taxes. This change has been applied
retrospectively. As a result, the Company has restated its comparative consolidated financial statements to
reflect the new policy. The effect of this accounting policy change resulted in an increase to member’s equity
as of September 31, 2021 of $26,757. The table below summarizes the effects of this change in accounting
policy for the years ending September 30, 2023 and 2022.

Previously Stated Change Restated

Net Income 7,827,835$   2,212,928$   10,040,763$

Due (to) from Affiliated Companies (8,621,529)$   3,864,461$   (4,757,068)$

Member's Equity 246,014,232$   3,894,896$   249,909,128$

Previously Stated Change Restated

Net Income 4,434,302$   1,655,211$   6,089,513$

Due (to) from Affiliated Companies (723,589)$   1,681,968$   958,379$

Member's Equity 158,753,079$   1,681,968$   160,435,047$

2023

2022

OUTDOOR LIVING BRANDS HOLDCO, LLC
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, 2023, AND 2022

20

NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 13, 2024, the date of this report, which is
the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

64933431v4

2025 CONSERVA FDD

EXHIBIT B

CONSERVA IRRIGATION FRANCHISOR, LLC
FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

64933555v4
2025 CONSERVA FA

CONSERVA IRRIGATION FRANCHISOR, LLC

FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

Franchisee Name:

Date:

Territory Name: